5,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of less than \$1,-500,000 the president shall be entitled to receive as compensation for each day's service necessarily rendered or council meeting attended, the sum of two dollars per day or meeting, but no more than \$30.00 shall be paid in any one year to the president; and the trustees shall be entitled to receive as compensation for each day's service necessarily rendered or council meeting attended, the sum of one dollar and fifty cents per day or meeting but no more than \$20.00 shall be paid to each trustee in any one year in any such village, provided. however, that in any county of this state having a population of not less than 500,000 inhabitants according to the 1930 Federal census and having an assessed valuation exclusive of moneys and credits, for the year 1935 of not less than \$280,000. in villages located therein and having a population of more than 500 inhabitants and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$100,000 and not more than \$925,000, the salary of the president is fixed at not more than \$20.00 per month and the salary of each trustee of not more than \$15.00 per month."

Approved April 15, 1939.

CHAPTER 273—S. F. No. 995

An act to amend Session Laws of 1937, Chapter 54, Section 2, relative to the salary of probate judges of certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of Judge of Probate in certain counties.

—That Section 2, Chapter 54, Session Laws of 1937 be amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. The salary of the judge of probate of any such county shall be \$3,600, per annum, and the salary of the clerk of the probate court in any such county shall be not less than \$1,200, nor more than \$1,500, per annum, which said salaries shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury of such county, upon warrants of the county auditor."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1939.